
COWNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COWMISSION

In the Natter of:

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE JOHNS
CREEK GAS AND WATER COMPANY

) CASE NO.
) 90-050

0 R D E R

Betty Nusic, also known as Betty Hampton, owns and controls a

small gas distribution system which serves seven residents of

Noun'tain Springs Subdivision of Floyd County Kentucky Ms, Nusic

acquired the system, which operates under the name "Johns Creek

Gas and Water Company," in 197&. The Johns Creek system receives

natural gas at wholesale from Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.

("Columbia" ).
Commission Staff has recently advised the Commission of

serious operational and safety problems with the Johns Creek

system. Commission Staff alleges, inter alia, that Ns. Nusic has

failed to operate or maintain the Johns Creek system since 1978,

that she does not collect or bill for natural gas provided through

the Johns Creek system or pay its wholesale supplier for the cost

of such gas, and that the system's customers had been forced to

assume these responsibilities to ensure a supply of natural gas to

their homes. Commission Staff inspection reports reveal a

deteriorating and poorly maintained distribution system. A recent

inspection discovered exposed plastic pipelines and leaking

pipelines repaired with electrical tape —both violations of

Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:022. Commission Staff contends



that these conditions pose an immediate danger to public safety.
See Exhibits 1-3 to this Order.

The customers of the Johns Creek system have also complained

to the Commission in writing about the quality of service received

and have requested that Columbia be ordered to provide service

directly to them. See Exhibits 4-6 to this Order.

Having reviewed the exhibits to this Order, the Commission

finds that it constitutes prima facie evidence that Ns. Nusic is a

utility as defined by KRS 278.010(3) and that she has failed to

comply with KRS 278.030(2) by failing to provide "adequate,

efficient and reasonable service" or, in the alternative, that she

has failed to comply with KRS 278.020(4) by abandoning the Johns

Creek system without obtaining prior Commission approval.

Accordingly, an investigation into these alleged violations should

be commenced. Furthermore, such investigation should cons(,der

whether the Johns Creek system should be ordered to cease

operations for reasons of public safety and Columbia be ordered to

provide natural gas service to the system's existing customers.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:
1. Betty Nusic shall appear before the Commission on April

25, 1990 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room No.

1 in the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort,

Kentucky, for the purpose of presenting testimony and evidence on

the present condition of the Johns Creek system and her efforts to

operate and maintain that system, and of showing cause, if any she

can, why she should not be subject to the penalties of KRS 278.990

for her alleged failure to comply with KRS 278.020(4) and
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278.030(2) and why the Johns Creek system should not be ordered to
cease all operations.

2. Ns. Music shall submit within 21 days of the date of
this Order a written response to the allegations contained in the

Exhibits to this Order.

3. Columbia is hereby made a party to this proceeding and

shall appear at the scheduled hearing and present testimony and

evidence on the feasibility of extending its service lines to
directly serve the Johns Creek system's present customers.

4. Columbia shall submit in writing within 21 days of the

date of this Order its position on extending its service lines to
provide service to the current customers of the Johns Creek

system.

5. A formal conference in this matter shall be held on

April 18, 1990 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Roam No. 2 in the

Commission's offices at 677 Commanche Trail, Frankfort, Kentucky,

for the purposes of simplifying the issues, agreeing upon the

issues of law and upon the issues of fact to be tried, and

exploring the possibility of settlement.

6. Notice of this proceeding shall be given to all
customers of the Johns Creek system. Any customer who wishes to

testify at this hearing shall advise the Commission in writing

within 21 days of the date of this Order.

7. All Exhibits attached hereto are hereby made a part of

the record of this case.
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Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 12th day of March, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

W~ P
Ch an

Vite Chairmdn '

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director



AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

) S.S.
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

The Affiant, E. Scott Smith, being duly sworn, states the

following:

1. I am the manager of the Office of Pipeline Safety/Gas

Safety Branch of the Engineering Division of the Publi.c Service

Commission of Kentucky {"Commission") and have held this position

since 1977.

2. On August 23, 1989, the Commission received several

written complaints from persons served by the gas distribution

system known as "Johns Creek Gas and Water Company." A copy of

these complaints are attached hereto.

3. In response to these complaints, I telephoned Betty Music,

the owner of record for the Johns Creek system, in late August 1989

and advised her of these complaints.

4. During our telephone conversation, Ns. Music identified

herself as Betty Music and acknowledged ownership of the Johns Creek

system. She stated that she considered persons served by that

system as her customers. She also stated that since 1978 she has

not seen the Johns Creek system, performed any repairs or



maintenance on it or been personally involved in its operation„ and

is not aware of its current condition.

5. Since my telephone conversation with Ns. Nusic in August

1989, I have learned that Ns. Nusic is now living at 569 Delsan

Place, Lexington, Kentucky under the name of "Betty Hampton."

FURTHER THE AFFIANT SAYETH HOT

E. Scott Smith

Subscribed and sworn to before me by E. Scott Smith this

day of W~ .1 , 1990.

Ny Commission Expires:XJ~r. ZO J 0 0M

Hotgy Public
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PUB'C SfRV1, c
L'QMMISSli Is

On March 2?. 1975 4 hearing was hold by tha Public Service
Ccvilsissioh cahCOI'hihg ths Jahlls CI'Olk 04$ 4lld II4tal'OISP4lly 4
lack af servicl ta thl Cu«tamer« in tho MOunt«in Springs
subdivision. Tnis hearing ic«se l 7037) sat several
canaitians for tho company which worl navar mlt.

On Flb. 2'979 tne custamors at tho Mauptain Springs
Subdivision worl advised thaT. gas serv ic» ta the seven
residences ~auld be tsrminatad if the «ccount was not paid.
A Caay af this letter is inclasld. At that time I sssumed ths
responsibility cf reading tho meters snd calloctirrg the gas
flea dul Columbia G«s. Thi« Situation h4S existad I'ar ever 10
foal s haw,

The g«s system at Mauntain springs has had na maintenance in
th S Period of time «nd is in poor candition. 7hera is ano
iosk Seated with electrical t«po.

wo rave peen advisod by Mr. Donald M. clark. Marvsting
Representative far Columbia Gas that columba will be
rev~sihg « lin» in tho Mountain SPI'ings Subdiviaion this
month snd thsy :ould serve those customors directly. They
caulcl pickup ana new custer in tho subdivision. wo wauld
like ta roausst that Columbia Gas pickup as new custamors ths
hams« served by Johns Creek Gas and watar w1th individually
metorsd ssrvicas.

.Onnoth Rcbir.san
M" vo SOS 490
van Lear, Ky. 41255
(l08) 789-6999

ATTACHMENT I TO AFFIDAVIT OF
E. SCOTT SMITH



v ~ lt,ai Dubli- 'mdiv'Sai n
=r nv" ". y.,

'imri is'.'-'rer eggs.

ii ~ fclicw ng wounta1n Sorings gubd1vision tustcmers cf the
senna '.. aai Gaa and water CO. oculo liKa tO racuaat diraCt
gas servi: ~ !r"m .olumbia Gas of Ky.. Johns .race Gas and
water 'ias rct crsvide4 any service to its customers and has
met ro Cundit:crs sat , orth in a Public Service Coamilaaicn
'.earing case a '097) cn march 2?, 19?8. Since February '?.
19?9 a nave sad to . aad our own meters and bay Columbia Gas

eire�

".tl, tc mai. ta n our gas service. If we can be released!r m tne .'owns .rect Gas and water snd be dac!ared as naw:is. mais ." I.lumbia we have bosn advise4 by mr. Donald w.
:1sri., wiriatirg pepresentative for columbia that we can ba
o'ihed is th s ~onth during revision of their 1ine in the
vuunta!n gcrin9s 9 od1vlslon.

.ne ras sert wr. .r.aries Clavenger 1'as moved and nis nouae 15' sail. wa ael this Nome shou'd ba included.
"s i " sa ca'a~ging tc Gary Burns shown on the Feb. 27,19?9

latter r: w '.9 'w'ied by Agnes webo.

agnes webb

Charles Clevenger

I

LM RO$ 1&

Oorthy music

ATTACHMENT 2 TO AFFIDAVIT OF
E. SCOTT SMITH



August 08> 1989

Mr. Forrest Skaggs
Executive Dlrecto'r
Kentucky Public Service Commission

.Frankfort, Kentucky

Dear Commissioner Skaggs:

I am writing in reference to the plans of Columbia Gas of Kentucky

ta relaCate the gaS main whiCh Servfoea the reaidenta Of the
Mauntain Springs Gas Company of Auxier, kentuoky.

In light of the ongoing lftigation between these two companies, and

the cantinual neglect of the utility to maintain lines, take read-
ings, and fulffll it's financial obligations with the wholesale
distributor, I am requesting the commission authorize Columbia Gas

to assume franchise responsibilities. For the past 15 years one

Of Our reeidentS haa been fOrCed tO aSSume the rOle Of Operating the
Mountain Springs meters i,n our neighborhood fn order to prevent loss
cf service to our homes.

In order ta assure continued service to our homes, I am requesting,
by means of this letter, that individual metered service be installed
by Columbia Gas Company as a part af the new line fn order to assure
service for the upcoming winter months.

I would appreciate your most expeditious consideration of the request

as the line is, to my understanding, to be installed soon. Your

every consfderatfon will be greatly appreciated ta resolving this
situation,

ATTACHMENT 3 TO AFFIDAVIT OF
4l e yi



AFFIDAVIT

CONNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

) S.S.
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

The Affiant, Earl H. Alderman, Jr., being duly sworn, states as

follow:

l. I am a utility and regulatory safety investigator with the

Office of Pipeline Safety/Gas Safety Branch of the Engineering

Division of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ("Commission" )

and have been so since November 1, 1986.

2. Prior to my current position, I was employed by the

Norehead Utility Plant Board for 15 years, the last 5 years as its
superintendent.

3. I have received training on gas pipeline safety at the

Transportation Safety Institute which is operated by the United

States Department of Transportation.

4. As a utility and regulatory safety investigator, my

principal duty is to inspect gas utilities to ensure their

compliance with Commission rules and regulations. Such inspections

include a review of a utility's records and a physical inspection of

its facilities. Since becoming an employee of the Commission, I
have performed over 100 utility inspections.

5. On September 22, 1989, I conducted an inspection of a gas

distribution system which is known as "Johns Creek Gas and Water



Company" and is located in the Mountain Springs Subdivision of Floyd

County, Kentucky. My inspection followed several complaints to the

Commission by persons served by the system and requesting direct

service from Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. ("Columbia Gas").

6. During my inspection, I met and spoke with Kenneth

Robinson. Mr. Robinson stated that he was a resident of the

Mountain Springs Subdivision and that he was served by the Johns

Creek system. He also stated that since 1978 he had neither seen

nor had any contact with Betty Music, the owner of record for the

Johns Creek system. Neither Ms. Music nor anyone on her behalf had

charged or collected any fees for the natural gas provided through

the Johns Creek system nor had they maintained or repaired the

system.

7. Mr. Robinson also stated that in 1978, aEter Columbia Gas

threatened to discontinue service to the Johns Creek system if its
bills were not paid, he assumed responsibility for collecting

payments from all persons on the system to ensure continued gas

service. He stated that he has been collecting these payments since

that time. He emphasized that he did not collect these payments on

Ms. Music ' behalf .
8. Mr. Robinson also stated that, with one exception, no

maintenance has been performed on the Johns Creek system. Several

years ago, one of the residents of the subdivision detected a leak

in the pipeline behind his home. The residents found the leak and

repaired the pipeline with electrical tape. Such repair is improper

and is contrary to Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:022, Section

14(2)(b) ~



9. In addition to the improperly repaired pipeline, my

inspection discovered aboveground plastic pipeline in violation of

Commission Regulation 807 EAR 5:022, Section 9(13){a).
10. After returning from my inspection, I prepared a written

report on it. A copy of this inspection report is attached hereto

and is incorporated by reference into and made a part of this

affidavit.
11. Based on my observations during the inspection and my

experience as a utility and regulatory safety investigator, I am of

the opinion that the Johns Creek system poses an immediate safety

hazard and should be closed.

FURTHER THE AFFIANT SAYETH NOT

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Earl H. Alderman, Jr.
this gn day of g 1990.

A~Ll 6/i)DX
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: ~ VeM~ )'9%4
J



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKT
PUBLZC SERVICE CONNZSSION

coNpREHENBIvE INspacTIoN REpoRT

Johns creek Gas a water Co.
Floyd County

September 29, 1989

BRIEF

Johns Creek is a small gas distribution system located in

Floyd County and owned by Betty Nusic (no current address known at

this time). None of the 7 customers on this system have seen or

heard from Ns. Nusic in the past 10 years. Recent written and

telephone complaints have been received from the customers of this
system concerning its safety (aee attachments 1, 2 and 3). The

system was installed in the early 1970m to serve 7 customers

living in the Nt, Springs Subdivision. The system cbnsi,sts of

approximately 600'f 2" and 3/4" steel pipe and one short section

of 3/4" black water pipe.
On March 27» 1978 a show cause hearing, Case No. 7037» (see

Attachment 4) was held at the Commission offices in Frankfort

against Johns Creek. 'he Commission ordered Johns Creek to (1)
comply with the rules and regulations of the PSC, (2) tile a copy

oi'ts tarii'f with the Commission, and (3) read the
customers'eters

at least bimonthly and bill the customers bimonthly. Johns

Creek has not responded to the show cause order.

INSPECTION

On September 22, 1989 I conducted ~ comprehensive inspection

of Johns Creek. Nany deficiencies were found and are discussed in

the Findings below.

ATTACHMENT TO AFFIDAVIT OF
EARL H. ALDERMAN



2 ~

6.

7 ~

8.

9.

10.

12

13o

15m

tINDZNGS

No customer refund yolicy, 807 KAR Ss006, Section 9.
No meter test cards, 807 KAR Ss006 Section 15(l) ~

No meter history cardss 807 Ss006, Section 15(2) ~

No systemwide map, 807 KAR Ss006, Section 17.
No written welding yrocedures ior steel pipe,'807 KAR

Ss022, Section 5.
No written procedures for Joining plastic pipe> 807 KAR

Ss022s Section 6(2).
No standard method of meter and service line
installation, 807 KAR Ss022s Section 8(2)(d).
Neter change-out prograa is not current, 807 KAR Ss022,

Section 8(5).
Aboveground plastic yips at the Kenneth Robinson

residence, 807 KAR Ss022, Section 9(13)(a).
No corrosion control prograa on the steel portion of the

system, 807 KAR 5s022, Section 10.
No Oyerating and Naintenance Plans 807 KAR 5 s 022,

Section 13(2)(b).
No established N.A.O.P. on the system, 807 KAR 5s022,

Section 13(i).
No procedures for continuing surveillance, 807 KAR

Ss022, Section 13(7).
No eaergency plan, 807 KAR Ss022s Section 13(9)~

No daaage prevention plan, 807 MR Ss022 ~ Section

13(9)(c).



16. No procedures for investigation of failures> 807 EAR

5>022, Section 13(10).
17. No weekly odoriration checks are bein0 per foraed, 807

KAR 5:022, Section 13(17).
18. Gas leak near Castle residence repaired inproperly.

This leak was found by the Johns Creek custceers and

also had to be repaired by thea. (Electrical tape was

used to cover the hole in the pipe). 807 KAR 5<022,

Section 14(2)(b).
10. No patrollin0 records. 807 KAR 5>022 Section 14(12).
20. No record o! inspection o! sain line valves, 807 KAR

5<022, Section li(25).
RECONNENVATIONS

Due to the nunerous deficiencies found during this inspection

and the apparent neglect o! the owner for thc past 10 years, this

systen is potentially dangerous and should be shut down. This

should be done as soon as the present custoaers on the systen can

find another gas coapany to supply thea.

ERA/sLll

Attachments

Qg.. C

Earl 8 Alderaaa< Jr «

Vtility Investigator



"sntucr v '- ': '". mm'l ss !an
fr el if
At t: Mr. Fairest 5 v sggs

Executive 0!r.
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F) LE=.3
AUG u3 l989

PUB'C SER'v'I. K

i'OMMISSIC,'N

Mr, Sks99s:

On March 2?. 19?S s nearing was held by tns Public service
coma!asian cancerning tns Johns creek Gas and water Company's
lack af service ta ths customers in tha Mountain Springs
subdivision. This hearing (case s 7037) sat several
conditions (ar ths company wh!ch wore never mot.

On Feb. 27, 1979 tno customers at the Mountain Springs
Subdivision wore advised that gas service to ths seven
residences should be terminated if tho account was not paid.
A copy ci'his letter is inclosed. Et that time I assumed ths
responsibility ai'eading the meters snd co11acting tho gas
fess duo Columbia Gas. This situation has existed for aver 10
years now.

Ths 9as system at Mountain Springs has had no maintenance in
th!s period of t!mo and is in poor condition. There is ono
iesk sealed with electrical capo.

Wo i;avo been adv!sed by Mr. Oonald M. Clark, Marketing
Representative far Columbia Gas that Columbia w111 bo
revising a line in tho Mounta1n Springs Subd1vision this
santh snd they :auld servo these custasars directly. They
=auld pickup one new customer 1n tho subdivision. We would
like ta rsauest that Columbia Gas pickup as new customers the
hamea Served by Jahna Creek Gaa and Water With indiVidually
metered services.

kenneth

Rcbinsan
MC 70 gax 490
Van Lear, Ky 41255
!bbb) Tbg-bbb9



ATTACHMENT 2

Kant cw i Oub' c;;..n.~ ss!cn
rani< c~t

'!ml's as! 'rer " .eggs.

: he f !:Cw!ng wcun?ain spr1ngs Subd1v!s!on:ustcmera .cf tne
Johns '.raei Gas and water co. would 1!ka to request d!rect
gas serv!:a !rcm Cclumb!a Gas of Ky.. Johns .'reeK Gas and
water '~as ncc rsvlded any sel v!ce co 1cs customers afid has
met rc:cnd! t!crs set fort!. !n a public service coam11ss!cn
hear!ng casa e '037> cn March 27, 19?8. Since February 2T,
19'g a nave nad CO .aad Our OWn metera and pay CO!umbia Gaad",re"tl, tc sa!nta~n our gas serv!ce. If we can be released
fr.m cn ~ !owns crash Gas and water snd be dec! ared ai naw
customais '." ". !umb!a we nave been adv1sed by mr. Qonald w.
clsr!.. warvac!ng pepresentat1ve for columbia that we can be
p caco up t! s nOnth dur!ng raviaion of the!r line !n the
vuunta!n Scr>ngs S~ bd1vislon.

Gne . as!sant '.Hr..har'es C1avenger !aa mOVed and n!S ncuse 1S~c" se'1. we =ee! tn!s home should be !ncluded.
a nc"sa ce'cng!ng to Gary gums shown on tne Fab. 2T,lg?g

':attar nc» !3 owned by agnes webp.

gr+4~
agnes webb p'~ ! f ~

'1'lEyv!nd

Rrcwr Charles Clevenger

Oorthy music



ATTACRMENT 3

August 08'989

Forrest Skaggs
Executive Oirecto'r
Kentucky Public Service Commission

Frankfort, Keotucky

Oear Commissioner Skaggs:

I am writing in reference to the plans of Columbia Gas of Kentucky

to relocate the gas main which services the residents of the
Mountain Springs Gas Company of Auxier, Kentucky.

In light of the ongoing litigation between these two companies, and

the continual neglect of the utility to maintain lines, take read-
ings, and fulfill it's financial obligations with the wholesale
distributor, I am requesting the commission authorize Columbia Gas

to assume franchise responsibilities. For the past 15 years one

of our residents has been forced to assume the role of operating the
MOuntain Springs meters in our neighborhood in order to prevent loss
of service to our homes.

In order to assure continued service to our homes, I am requesting,
by means of this letter, that individual metered service be installed
by Columbia Gas Company as a part of the new line in order to assure
service for the upcoming winter months.

I would appreciate your most expeditious consideration of the request
as the line ls, to my understanding, to be installed soon. Your

every consideration will be greatly appreciated to resolving this
situation,

Sincerely,



1:.ACNE~.'it 4
Paqn I of I

BEFORE TSE PUBLIC SERVICE COHHISSIOW OF EENTSCKF

~ ~ 0 ~ v 0

Ia the Natter of

THE CONFLAINT OF KENNETH ROBINSON,
ET AL AOAINST THE JOHNS CINEK OAS
AND FATES COHFAHT

)
) CASE NO. 7037
)

ORBER

On the 17th dnF ot Haroh, 1SFS, a shoo oauae hear1nS

ia the above-sttle4 sattet «ne hel4 at thn Casslsaion's
offines 1n F?nnkfort Eentuokt ~ Hetty Husio o«ner of
Jokes Creek Oas na» Enter Cospnap. npyeared at the henrinS

as n «itnena for the Cospaar.

The Cocwiseion hnvinS Oonsidere» the sattet aa4 beinE

advised in of the opinioa na4 FIlQS:

That the Johas Creek Oas as» Enter .Cospanp sells natural

Sae to ot for the publio for cosyeasation a¹4 is, therefore,
a utilltF ne defined bF KRS STS.OIO(S)(b), ns4 therefore in

nubJooted to the rules aa» rnsulations of th1s Cossineion.

That tho Johns Creek Ons nn4 Natet Conpnay yutohnsos

«holesnle natural Sae fee CoIWia Oas of Kestuoky,

Inootporatod thtouSh a easter octet na4 distributes 'to the

custcaers of Johns Creek Oas ns4 Water Ceeeaap throuSh

in»ividual dosestio enters.

That aeter ren4iaS an4 oustoser billinS 1s not per-

forse» pursuant to naF teSulnt soho»alee

That Johns Cc«h Oas as4 Hater Cospaap does aot have

on filo «1th the publio Service Coasiueioa ~ tariff sho«inS

rates chnrNod pet HCF to ite oustoeere.

IT IS THEREFORE Ola)EREO that Jokes Creek Oas aa4

Hater Cosynat havias been found to be a utilitF as defined

bF KRS ETS.010(S), shall oomyIF «itb the tales aa4 reSnla-

t'ldds at «las see'il < s



ATTACHNENT 4
Page I af I

TT IS roaasaS ORSSSRD that Zohae Crook Oao aad Rater
o

Ccapaar shall file a copy of ita. oarroat tart+ et~ this
Coaeiseion pursuaat to tho prorieioas of SRS STS.ISO.

IT IS YURTSRR Oaorym that 4ohas Creob das aad Water

Comyauf shall rea4 custoaer setera at least bimathlY aad

shall bill castoaera at least bi~his.
IT IS bistaaa ONNRES that ehoa14 fobao Creeh'Oae aad

tater cospaaY fail to cobylY oith aaY yart oAhie order,
each daY of oillfaI failure shall coastitato a «ysrato
offesse aad ~ yeaaltY sot to eaoee4 0100 yor offoaso shall
be aeeoesod sdaiast eai¹ Coayaap, aa4 the yeoee4moa

authorised bY SRS STS.SSO(l) yroridiaS for iaerisoaaoat
of aaY officer or asset or «aylopoo of tho Cosyaap shall
he iaeti'tated bY the CcNISissioa

Dose at Yraahfort, Seataohp, this 11th 4ay of Ssp, lyTS.

SY the Cossieeioa

ATTEST:

8=~-~ z. JA=-+
secretarY



AFFIDAVIT

CONNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

) S.S.
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

The Affiant, Larry L. Amburgey, being duly sworn, states as

follows:

l. I am a chief utility and regulatory safety investigator

with the Office of Pipeli.ne Safety/Gas Safety Branch of the

Engineering Division of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

("Commission" ) and have served as an investigator since December

1972.

2. On February 14, 1990, I received a telephone call from

Kenneth Robinson. Nr. Robinson stated that he is served by the gas

distribution system known as "Johns Creek Gas and Water Company" and

that he collects money from other persons served by the Johns Creek

system to pay its wholesale gas bill to Columbia Gas of Kentucky,

Inc.
3. Nr. Robinson further stated that the system's general

condition i.s deteriorating and that additional gas leaks have been

discovered since the Commission Staff's inspection on September 22,

1989.



4. Mr. Robinson also stated that it is becoming increasingly

difficult to collect sufficient monies from the other persons served

by the Johns Creek system to pay Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. for

natural gas.
FURTHER THE AFFIANT SAYETH NOT

Larry L. Amburgey'

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Larry L. Amburgey this
day of 1990.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Bk Fcbr~ R}+


